

FILED

JAN 22 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

89866-9

NO. 30688-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PHYLLIS PAETSCH,

Appellant,

v.

SPOKANE DERMATOLOGY CLINIC, P.S., a Washington corporation;
and WILLIAM P. WERSCHLER, M.D., individually,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
Daniel W. Ferm, WSBA #11466
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
Attorney for Respondents

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 628-6600

FILED

JAN 22 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 30688-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PHYLLIS PAETSCH,

Appellant,

v.

SPOKANE DERMATOLOGY CLINIC, P.S., a Washington corporation;
and WILLIAM P. WERSCHLER, M.D., individually,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
Daniel W. Ferm, WSBA #11466
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
Attorney for Respondents

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 628-6600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Factual Background2

 1. Ms. Paetsch’s initial call to Spokane Dermatology Clinic2

 2. Ms. Paetsch’s February 26, 2007 appointment with Dan Rhoads, PA-C at the Clinic3

 3. Ms. Paetsch’s March 1, 2007 call to Mr. Rhodes.....8

 4. Ms. Paetsch’s March 2, 2007 clinic visit with Mr. Rhoads9

 5. Ms. Paetsch’s March 6, 2007 clinic visit with Mr. Rhoads9

 6. Ms. Paetsch’s discontinuance of care at the clinic 10

 7. Dr. Werschler’s non-involvement in Ms. Paetsch’s care..... 10

 8. Ms. Paetsch’s outcome 11

 B. Proceedings Below 11

 1. Pre-trial summary judgment ruling as to Dr. Werschler..... 12

 2. Plaintiff’s expert medical testimony 14

 3. The defense expert medical testimony 16

 4. CR 50(a) dismissal of claim against Dr. Wechsler for failing to provide post-injection care 18

5.	Jury instructions and counsel’s exceptions to them.....	19
6.	The verdict, the judgment, and the denial of Ms. Paetsch’s motion for new trial	21
III. ARGUMENT.....		22
A.	The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed the Malpractice Claims Ms. Paetsch Asserted Against Dr. Werschler Personally and Limited Her to a Claim Against Spokane Dermatology Clinic.....	22
1.	Standard of review.....	22
2.	No basis exists for reinstating and trying Ms. Paetsch’s claim, dismissed on motion for summary judgment, that Dr. Werschler is personally liable for the Restylane injection.....	22
3.	The malpractice claim against Dr. Werschler that survived summary judgment – failure to provide post-injection or “follow up” care – was properly dismissed at trial	24
4.	Even if the dismissal of Ms. Paetsch’s “failure to give follow-up care” claim against Dr. Werschler had been error, the trial court’s liability instructions rendered it harmless.....	25
5.	Ms. Paetsch’s “contracted duty” arguments lack merit even if the unappealed-from summary judgment order does not preclude her from making them	27
6.	Ms. Paetsch’s argument about <i>failure</i> to instruct on physician/patient duty was not properly preserved for appeal and is without merit	30
7.	Ms. Paetsch has not properly raised any claim of error in the trial court’s denial of her motion for mistrial	33

B.	The Trial Court Did Not Err, Much Less Prejudicially Err, in Giving the “Exercise of Judgment” Pattern Jury Instruction	33
1.	Standard of review	33
2.	The “exercise of judgment” instruction was properly given because PA-C Rhoads was confronted with a choice of alternative treatments and there was evidence that, in exercising his judgment, he exercised reasonable care and skill within the standard of care he was obliged to follow	34
3.	Ms. Paetsch does not even attempt to explain how the “exercise of judgment” instruction prejudiced her case	38
C.	The Trial Court Properly Denied Ms. Paetsch’s Motion for a New Trial of Her Informed Consent Claim.....	38
1.	Standard of review.....	38
2.	Ms. Paetsch is not entitled to a new trial of her “informed consent” claim	39
3.	There did not have to be evidence “ <i>of</i> ” informed consent, but there was.....	39
4.	“Patient sovereignty” is a value that “informed consent” law expresses, not a term that trumps a jury’s finding that there was no failure to obtain informed consent	42
5.	There is no legal basis for Ms. Paetsch’s argument that she was informed only of facts stated on her consent forms.....	42
6.	Mr. Rhoads’ “identity and status” was not legally material; nor was the jury was obligated to decide that that a reasonably prudent patient would not have consented to being injected with Restylane by a physician’s assistant.....	44

7. The jury also was not obligated to find that a reasonably prudent patient would not have consented to being injected with Restylane if informed of its FDA approval status	46
8. The jury was entitled to find that the risk of skin necrosis was too remote to be material.....	47
9. Any battery claim was not pled, asserted, or preserved.....	50
IV. CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Adair v. Weinberg</i> , 79 Wn. App. 197, 901 P.2d 340 (1995).....	20
<i>Alcoa v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000).....	38
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	33, 34
<i>Annechino v. Worthy</i> , 175 Wn.2d 630, ___ P.3d ___ (2012).....	22
<i>Backlund v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950 (1999).....	48
<i>Bremerton v. Shreeve</i> , 55 Wn. App. 334, 777 P.2d 568 (1989).....	41, 43
<i>Brown v. Spokane Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	26
<i>Bundrick v. Stewart</i> , 128 Wn. App. 11, 114 P.3d 1204 (2005).....	50
<i>Christensen v. Munsen</i> , 123 Wn.2d 234, 867 P.2d 626 (1994).....	35
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	23
<i>Escude v. King County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003).....	23
<i>Ezell v. Hutson</i> , 105 Wn. App. 485, 20 P.3d 975. <i>rev. denied</i> , 144 Wn.2d 1011 (2001).....	35

<i>Faust v. Albertson</i> , 167 Wn.2d 531, 222 P.3d 1208 (2009).....	22
<i>Gerard v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 387, 937 P.2d 1104, rev. denied, 133 Wn.2d 1017 (1997).....	35
<i>Grant County v. Bohne</i> , 89 Wn. 2d 953, 577 P.2d 138 (1978).....	35
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 81, 18 P.3d 558 (2001).....	34, 38
<i>Housel v. James</i> , 141 Wn. App. 748, 172 P.3d 712 (2007).....	35, 44, 45
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	34
<i>Lam v. Global Med. Sys., Inc., P.S.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 657, 111 P.3d 1258 (2005).....	27-, 29, 32
<i>Mason v. Ellsworth</i> , 3 Wn. App. 298, 474 P.2d 909 (1970).....	49
<i>McCoy v. Kent Nursery, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 744, 260 P.3d 967 (2011).....	41
<i>McKinney v. City of Tukwila</i> , 103 Wn. App. 391, 13 P.3d 631 (2000).....	50
<i>Micro Enhancement Intern'l, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, L.L.P.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002).....	34
<i>Miller v. Kennedy</i> , 91 Wn.2d 155 588 P.2d 734 (1978).....	35
<i>Miller v. Yates</i> , 67 Wn. App. 120, 834 P.2d 36 (1992).....	38
<i>Nord v. Shoreline Sav. Ass'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 477, 805 P.2d 800 (1991).....	35

<i>Postema v. Postema Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 185, 72 P.3d 1122 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1011 (2004).....	31
<i>Ruffer v. St. Francis Cabrini Hosp.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288, <i>rev. denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1023 (1990).....	49
<i>Smith v. Orthopedics, Int'l, Ltd., P.S.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 337, 203 P.3d 1066 (2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 170 Wn.2d 659 (2010).....	33
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	29
<i>State v. Groom</i> , 133 Wn.2d 679, 947 P.2d 240 (1997).....	35, 42
<i>Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 255, 828 P.2d 597, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1020 (1992).....	35, 44-45
<i>Trueax v. Ernst Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 334, 878 P.2d 1208 (1994).....	31
<i>Vasquez v. Markin</i> , 46 Wn. App. 480, 731 P.2d 510 (1986), <i>rev. denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1021 (1987).....	35
<i>Watson v. Hockett</i> , 107 Wn.2d 158, 727 P.2d 669 (1986).....	34-35
<i>Whiteside v. Lukson</i> , 89 Wn. App. 109, 947 P.2d 1263 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1007 (1998).....	44
<i>Young v. Savidge</i> , 155 Wn. App. 806, 230 P.3d 222 (2010).....	50
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	29-30

FEDERAL CASES

Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. Dewine,
696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012) 47

United States v. Bader,
678 F.3d 858 (10th Cir. 2012) 46

STATE STATUTES

RCW 7.70.050 40, 42, 44

RCW 7.70.050(1) 40, 43, 48

RCW 7.70.050(1)(a)..... 48

RCW 7.70.050(2) 43, 48

RCW 7.70.050(3)(d)..... 48, 49

RCW 7.70.060 42

RCW 7.70.060(1) 21

RCW 7.70.100 11

RULES

CR 50(a) 18, 22, 29

CR 51(f)..... 31

CR 59(a) 43

CR 59(a)(7)..... 39, 40, 41

CR 59(a)(8)..... 39, 41

CR 59(a)(9)..... 41

RAP 10.3(g)..... 30

RAP 10.4(c)..... 30

REGULATIONS

WAC Chapter 246-918 3
WAC 246-918-140(4)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPI (Civ.) 105.02 19, 20
WPI (Civ.) 105.03 32
WPI (Civ.) 105.04 21, 39, 42
WPI (Civ.) 105.05 21, 39, 42, 43
WPI (Civ.) 105.08 34, 35
